

GAHC010084742024



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/2301/2024**

SANJOY CHOUHAN  
S/O- SRI GOPICHAND CHOUHAN, R/O- VILLAGE- UTTAR LASKAR PATHAR,  
POST OFFICE- LASKAR PATHAR, POLICE STATION- LANKA, DISTRICT-  
HOJAI, ASSAM, PIN- 782446

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF  
ASSAM, DISPUR, JANATA BHAWAN, GUWAHATI-6

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
PERSONNEL DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6

3:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6

4:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6

5:THE STATE LEVEL RECRUITMENT COMMISSION FOR CLASS-IV POSTS  
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN/SECRETARY  
ASSAM ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF COLLEGE  
JAWAHARNAGAR  
KHANAPARA

GUWAHATI-22

6:THE CHIEF ENGINEER  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
KRISHNA NAGAR  
CHANDMARI  
GUWAHATI  
ASSAM  
PIN- 781003

7:THE JOINT DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES  
HOJAI  
DISTRICT- HOJAI  
ASSAM  
PIN- 782442

8:THE MEDICAL BOARD  
REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL -CUM- CHIEF SUPERINTENDANT  
GAUHATI MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL  
GUWAHATI-32  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. S K ROY, S MEDHI,MRS. M M ROY

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM, SC, SLRC,SC, SOCIAL JUSTICE AND  
EMPOWERMENT,SC, HEALTH AND F W,SC, WATER RESOURCE

Linked Case : WP(C)/2588/2024

NABIN BORDOLOI  
S/O- SRI JIBON CHANDRA BORDOLOI

R/O- VILLAGE- RAMJANGATI

POST OFFICE- RAMJANGATI

POLICE STATION- RAHA

DISTRICT- NAGAON  
ASSAM.  
PIN- 782103.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF  
ASSAM

DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
PERSONNEL DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6.

3:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6.

4:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6.

5:THE STATE LEVEL RECRUITMENT COMMISSION FOR CLASS-III POSTS  
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN/ SECRETARY

ASSAM ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF COLLEGE

JAWAHAR NAGAR  
KHANAPARA  
GUWAHATI-22.

6:THE COMMISSIONER  
PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT  
ASSAM  
PANJABARI  
KHANAPARA  
GUWAHATI- 781037.

7:THE JOINT DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES  
NAGAON  
DISTRICT- NAGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN- 782001.

8:THE MEDICAL BOARD  
GAUHATI MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL  
GUWAHATI-32  
ASSAM.

-----

Advocate for : MR. S K ROY  
Advocate for : GA  
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/2290/2024

GITARTHA DAS  
S/O SRI AJIT KUMAR DAS  
R/O JYOTI NAGAR NEAR RAILWAY LINE  
NA-ALI  
P.O.-JORHAT  
P.S.-JORHAT  
DIST-JORHAT  
ASSAM  
PIN-785001

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE PUBLIC PROSECUTOR  
ASSAM

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
PERSONNEL DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6

3:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6

4:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6

5:THE CHIEF ENGINEER

PUBLIC WORKS (BUILDING AND NH) DEPARTMENT TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
KRISHNA NAGAR  
CHANDMARI  
GUWAHATI  
PIN-781003

6:THE STATE LEVEL RECRUITMENT COMMISSION FOR CLASS-III POSTS  
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN/SECRETARY  
ASSAM ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF COLLEGE  
JAWAHARNAGAR  
KHANAPARA  
GUWAHATI-22

7:THE JOINT DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES  
JORHAT  
DIST-JORHAT  
ASSAM  
PIN-785001

8:THE MEDICAL BOARD  
REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL-CUM- CHIEF SUPERINTENDENT  
GAUHATI MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL  
GUWAHATI-32  
ASSAM

-----

Advocate for : MR. S K ROY

Advocate for : GA

ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/2337/2024

MUSTAFA ZAMAN  
S/O- MD. ADAM ALI  
R/O- VILLAGE- DONGRA  
POST OFFICE- DHAKUA  
POLICE STATION- BARPETA  
DISTRICT- BARPETA  
ASSAM PIN- 781309

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF  
ASSAM

DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM

PERSONNEL DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6

3:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6

4:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6

5:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
HOME AND POLITICAL DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6

6:THE STATE LEVEL RECRUITMENT COMMISSION FOR CLASS-IV POSTS  
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN/SECRETARY  
ASSAM ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF COLLEGE  
JAWAHARNAGAR  
KHANAPARA  
GUWAHATI-22

7:THE JOINT DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES  
BARPETA  
DISTRICT- BARPETA  
ASSAM  
PIN- 781301

8:THE MEDICAL BOARD  
REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL-CUM-CHIEF SUPERINTENDANT  
GAUHATI MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL  
GUWAHATI-32  
ASSAM

-----  
Advocate for : MR. S K ROY  
Advocate for : GA  
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/2578/2024

FUJAIL UDDIN AHMED  
S/O- LT. KHABIRUDDIN AHMED

R/O- VILLAGE- DALGAON KHUTI

POST OFFICE- DALGAON

POLICE STATION- DALGAON

DISTRICT- DARRANG  
ASSAM

PIN- 784116.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF  
ASSAM

DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
PERSONNEL DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6.

3:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-06.

4:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT

DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-06.

5:THE STATE LEVEL RECRUITMENT COMMISSION FOR CLASS-III POSTS  
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN/ SECRETARY

ASSAM ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF COLLEGE

JAWAHARNAGAR  
KHANAPARA  
GUWAHATI-22.

6:THE DIRECTOR OF SOIL CONSERVATION  
ASSAM  
RG BARUAH ROAD  
TARUN NAGAR

GUWAHATI-05.

7:THE JOINT DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES  
DARRANG  
DISTRICT- DARRANG  
ASSAM

PIN- 784125.

8:THE MEDICAL BOARD  
REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL-CUM-CHIEF SUPERINTENDENT

GAUHATI MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL

GUWAHATI-32  
ASSAM.

-----  
Advocate for : MR. S K ROY  
Advocate for : GA  
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/2601/2024

AKSHYA KUMAR NATH  
S/O- SRI PRODIP KUMAR NATH  
R/O- VILLAGE- HOJAI NALA  
POST OFFICE- MANJA  
POLICE STATION- MANJA

DISTRICT- KARBI ANGLONG  
ASSAM  
PIN- 782461

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF  
ASSAM  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
PERSONNEL DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6

3:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6

4:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6

5:THE STATE LEVEL RECRUITMENT COMMISSION FOR CLASS-III POSTS  
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN/SECRETARY  
ASSAM ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF COLLEGE  
JAWAHARNAGAR  
KHANAPARA  
GUWAHATI-22

6:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION  
ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI-19

7:THE JOINT DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES  
KARBI ANGLONG  
DISTRICT- KARBI ANGLONG  
ASSAM

PIN- 782460

8:THE MEDICAL BOARD  
REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL-CUM-CHIEF SUPERINTENDANT  
GAUHATI MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL  
GUWAHATI-32  
ASSAM

-----  
Advocate for : MR. S K ROY  
Advocate for : GA  
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/2375/2024

PANKAJ GHOSH  
S/O- KARTICK GHOSH

R/O- VILLAGE HARULONGPHER  
SITLABARI  
WARD NO-10

P.O AND P.S- - LUMDING  
DIST- HOJAI  
ASSAM  
PIN-782447

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS  
REP. BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-06

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
PERSONNEL DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6

3:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6

4:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6

5:THE COMMISSIONER OF TRANSPORT  
ASSAM  
PARIBAHAN BHAWAN  
JAWAHAR NAGAR  
KHANAPARA  
GUWAHATI-22

6:THE STATE LEVEL RECRUITMENT COMMISSION FOR CLASS-IV POSTS  
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN/SECRETARY  
ASSAM ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF COLLEGE  
JAWAHARNAGAR  
KHANAPARA  
GUWAHATI-22

7:THE JOINT DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES

HOJAI  
ASSAM

8:THE MEDICAL BOARD  
REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL-CUM-CHIEF SUPERINTENDENT  
GAUHATI MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL  
GUWAHATI-32  
ASSAM

-----  
Advocate for : MR. S K ROY  
Advocate for : GA  
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/2599/2024

SOURAVJYOTI KOUSHIK  
S/O- LT. JITEN SARMA  
R/O- VILLAGE- BHABOLI GAON  
POST OFFICE- BARUA BAMUN GAON

POLICE STATION- DERGAON  
DISTRICT- GOLAGHAT  
ASSAM  
PIN- 785618

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF  
ASSAM  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
PERSONNEL DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6

3:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6

4:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6

5:THE STATE LEVEL RECRUITMENT COMMISSION FOR CLASS-III POSTS  
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN/SECRETARY  
ASSAM ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF COLLEGE  
JAWAHARNAGAR  
KHANAPARA  
GUWAHATI-22

6:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION  
ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI-19

7:THE JOINT DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES  
GOLAGHAT  
DISTRICT- GOLAGHAT

ASSAM  
PIN- 785702

8:THE MEDICAL BOARD  
REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL-CUM-CHIEF SUPERINTENDANT  
GAUHATI MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL  
GUWAHATI-32  
ASSAM

-----  
Advocate for : MR. S K ROY  
Advocate for : GA  
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/5569/2023

RANJANA DEVI  
D/O- BISHNU RAM NATH  
R/O- VILL.- DUDUARKANDA PART-I  
SARUKHUTI  
P.O. DHANPUR  
P.S. SAPATGRAM  
DIST. DHUBRI  
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF  
ASSAM  
ASSAM SACHIVALAYA  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT DEPARTMENT  
ASSAM SACHIVALAYA  
DISPUR  
GHY-6.

3:THE JOINT SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT DEPARTMENT  
ASSAM SACHIVALAYA  
DISPUR  
GHY-6.

4:THE DIRECTOR

DIRECTORATE OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT  
LAKHI MANDIR  
SURABHI NAGAR  
BELTOLA TINIALI  
GHY-28.

5:THE GAUHATI UNIVERSITY  
REPRESENTED BY THE REGISTRAR  
JALUKBARI  
GHY-14  
DIST. KAMRUP(M)  
ASSAM

6:THE CONTROLLER OF EXAMINATIONS  
GAUHATI UNIVERSITY JALUKBARI  
GHY-14  
DIST. KAMRUP(M)  
ASSAM

7:THE GAUHATI MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL  
GAUHATI  
REPRESENTED BY ITS SUPERINTENDENT  
BHANGAGARH  
GHY-5.

8:THE GAUHATI MEDICAL COLLEGE BOARD  
GAUHATI MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL  
GUWAHATI  
CONSTITUTED FOR CONDUCTING MEDICAL TEST OF THE CANDIDATES  
OF GRADE-IV EMPLOYEE AS PER MERIT LIST DATED- 31/01/2023  
REPRESENTED BY SUPERINTENDENT  
GAUHATI MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL  
GUWAHATI.

-----  
Advocate for : MR. J I BORBHUIYA  
Advocate for : GA  
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/5567/2023

NAYAN DAS  
S/O- LATE JITEN DAS  
R/O- RAJAHAT

BANEKUCHI  
P.O. BANEKUCHI  
P.S. AND DIST. NALBARI  
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF  
ASSAM  
ASSAM SACHIVALAYA  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT DEPARTMENT  
ASSAM SACHIVALAYA  
DISPUR  
GHY-6.

3:THE JOINT SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT DEPARTMENT  
ASSAM SACHIVALAYA  
DISPUR  
GHY-6.

4:THE DIRECTOR

DIRECTORATE OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT  
LAKHI MANDIR  
SURABHI NAGAR  
BELTOLA TINIALI  
GHY-28.

5:THE GAUHATI UNIVERSITY  
REPRESENTED BY THE REGISTRAR  
JALUKBARI  
GHY-14  
DIST. KAMRUP(M)  
ASSAM

6:THE CONTROLLER OF EXAMINATIONS  
GAUHATI UNIVERSITY JALUKBARI  
GHY-14  
DIST. KAMRUP(M)  
ASSAM

7:THE GAUHATI MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL  
GAUHATI  
REPRESENTED BY ITS SUPERINTENDENT  
BHANGAGARH  
GHY-5.

8:THE GAUHATI MEDICAL COLLEGE BOARD  
GAUHATI MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL  
GUWAHATI  
CONSTITUTED FOR CONDUCTING MEDICAL TEST OF THE CANDIDATES  
OF GRADE-IV EMPLOYEE AS PER MERIT LIST DATED- 31/01/2023  
REPRESENTED BY SUPERINTENDENT  
GAUHATI MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL  
GUWAHATI.

-----  
Advocate for : MR. J I BORBHUIYA  
Advocate for : GA  
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/2350/2024

JISKEL BASUMATARY  
S/O- SRI BABULAL BASUMATARY  
VILL.- JHARNAGAON (BARNAGAON)  
P.O. BARNAGAON  
P.S. UDALGURI  
DIST. UDALGURI  
BTR  
ASSAM  
PIN- 784509.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF  
ASSAM  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
PERSONNEL DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN

GHY-6.

3:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GHY-6.

4:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GHY-6.

5:THE STATE LEVEL RECRUITMENT COMMISSION  
FOR CLASS-III POSTS  
REP. BY ITS CHAIRMAN/ SECRETARY  
ASSAM ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF COLLEGE  
JAWAHARNAGAR  
KHANAPARA  
GHY-22.

6:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION  
ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI-19.

7:THE JOINT DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES  
UDALGURI  
DIST. UDALGURI  
ASSAM  
PIN- 784509.

8:THE MEDICAL BOARD  
REP. BY THE PRINCIPAL -CUM- CHIEF SUPERINTENDENT  
GAUHATI MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL  
GHY-32  
ASSAM

-----  
Advocate for : MR. S K ROY  
Advocate for : GA  
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/2355/2024

GITALI BURAGOHAIN

D/O- LATE SATRAM BURAGOHAIN  
R/O- VILL.- SIVASAGAR  
JOYSAGAR  
P.O. JOYSAGAR  
DIST. SIVASAGAR  
ASSAM  
PIN- 785665.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF  
ASSAM  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
PERSONNEL DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GHY-6.

3:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GHY-6.

4:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GHY-6.

5:THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS  
AND HEAD OF FOREST FORCE  
ASSAM  
GUWAHATI-37.

6:THE STATE LEVEL RECRUITMENT COMMISSION  
FOR CLASS-III POSTS  
REP. BY ITS CHAIRMAN/ SECRETARY  
ASSAM ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF COLLEGE  
JAWAHARNAGAR  
KHANAPARA  
GHY-22.

7:THE JOINT DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES  
SIVASAGAR  
DIST. SIVASAGAR  
ASSAM  
PIN- 785640.

8:THE MEDICAL BOARD  
REP. BY THE PRINCIPAL -CUM- CHIEF SUPERINTENDENT  
GAUHATI MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL  
GHY-32  
ASSAM

-----  
Advocate for : MR. S K ROY  
Advocate for : GA  
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/2590/2024

UTTOM KUMAR SAIKIA  
S/O- LT. UMA KANTA SAIKIA  
R/O- VILLAGE- BORACHUCK  
POST OFFICE- PURANIGUDAM  
POLICE STATION- SAMAGURI  
DISTRICT- NAGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN- 782141

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF  
ASSAM  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
PERSONNEL DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6

3:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6

4:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6

5:THE STATE LEVEL RECRUITMENT COMMISSION FOR CLASS-III POSTS  
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN/SECRETARY  
ASSAM ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF COLLEGE  
JAWAHARNAGAR  
KHANAPARA  
GUWAHATI-22

6:DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE (DGP)  
ASSAM  
ULUBARI  
GUWAHATI  
PIN- 781007

7:THE JOINT DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES  
NAGAON  
DISTRICT- NAGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN- 782001

8:THE MEDICAL BOARD  
REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL-CUM-CHIEF SUPERINTENDANT  
GAUHATI MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL  
GUWAHATI-32  
ASSAM

-----

Advocate for : MR. S K ROY  
Advocate for : GA  
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/2562/2024

MRIDUL KUMAR DEKA  
S/O- LT. CHANDRA DHAR DEKA  
R/O- VILL- DAHA CHUBURI  
POST OFFICE- CHAMUAPARA  
POLICE STATION- MANGALDOI

DISTRICT- DARRANG  
ASSAM  
PIN- 784529

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF  
ASSAM  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
PERSONNEL DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6

3:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6

4:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6

5:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION  
ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI-19

6:THE STATE LEVEL RECRUITMENT COMMISSION FOR CLASS-IV POSTS  
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN/SECRETARY  
ASSAM ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF COLLEGE  
JAWAHARNAGAR  
KHANAPARA  
GUWAHATI-22

7:THE JOINT DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES  
DARRANG  
ASSAM - 781005

8:THE MEDICAL BOARD  
REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL-CUM-CHIEF SUPERINTENDANT  
GAUHATI MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL  
GUWAHATI-32  
ASSAM

-----  
Advocate for : MR. S K ROY  
Advocate for : GA  
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/5571/2023

PRANAB KUMAR DAS  
S/O- BAREN CHANDRA DAS  
R/O- VILL.- KADAMTALA  
P.O. DHANPUR  
P.S. SAPATGRAM  
DIST. DHUBRI  
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF  
ASSAM  
ASSAM SACHIVALAYA  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT DEPARTMENT  
ASSAM SACHIVALAYA  
DISPUR  
GHY-6.

3:THE JOINT SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT DEPARTMENT  
ASSAM SACHIVALAYA  
DISPUR  
GHY-6.

4:THE DIRECTOR

DIRECTORATE OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

LAKHI MANDIR  
SURABHI NAGAR  
BELTOLA TINIALI  
GHY-28.

5:THE GAUHATI UNIVERSITY  
REPRESENTED BY THE REGISTRAR  
JALUKBARI  
GHY-14  
DIST. KAMRUP(M)  
ASSAM

6:THE CONTROLLER OF EXAMINATIONS  
GAUHATI UNIVERSITY JALUKBARI  
GHY-14  
DIST. KAMRUP(M)  
ASSAM

7:THE GAUHATI MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL  
GAUHATI  
REPRESENTED BY ITS SUPERINTENDENT  
BHANGAGARH  
GHY-5.

8:THE GAUHATI MEDICAL COLLEGE BOARD  
GAUHATI MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL  
GUWAHATI  
CONSTITUTED FOR CONDUCTING MEDICAL TEST OF THE CANDIDATES  
OF GRADE-IV EMPLOYEE AS PER MERIT LIST DATED- 31/01/2023  
REPRESENTED BY SUPERINTENDENT  
GAUHATI MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL  
GUWAHATI.

-----  
Advocate for : MR. J I BORBHUIYA  
Advocate for : GA  
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/5583/2023

SWADHINATA DEVI  
D/O RABINDRA NATH R/O VILL. KAMAR CHUBURI P.O. PITHAKHOWA P.S  
TEZPUR DIST. SONITPUR ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS  
REP .BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM ASSAM  
SACHIVALAYA DISPUR GUWAHATI 6

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT DEPTT.  
ASSAM SACHIVALAYA DISPUR GUWAHATI 6

3:THE JOINT SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT DEPTT.  
ASSAM SACHIVALAYA DISPUR GUWAHATI 6

4:THE DIRECTOR  
DIRECTORATE OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT LAKHI MANDIR  
SURABHI NAGAR BELTOLA TINIALI GUWAHATI 28

5:THE GAUHATI UNIVERSITY  
REP .BY THE REGISTRAR JALUKBARI GUWAHATI 14 DIST KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM

6:THE CONTROLLER OF EXAMINATIONS  
GAUHATI UNIVERSITY JALUKBARI GUWAHATI 14 DIST. KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM

7:THE GAUHATI MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL GUWAHATI  
REP BY ITS SUPERINTENDENT BHANGAGARH GUWAHATI 5

8:THE GAUHATI MEDICAL COLLEGE BOARD  
GAUHATI MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL GUWAHATI CONSTITUTED  
FOR CONDUCTING MEDICAL TEST OF THE CANDIDATES OF GRADE IV  
EMPLOYEE AS PER MERIT LIST DATED 31/01/2023 REP BY  
SUPERINTENDENT GAUHATI MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL  
GUWAHATI

-----  
Advocate for : MR. J I BORBHUIYA  
Advocate for : SC  
HEALTH AND F W appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/2357/2024

SUKANYA BORGOHAIN AND 9 ORS.  
D/O- SRI THANENDRA BORGOHAIN

R/O - VILLAGE-GADADHAR NAGAR  
JOYSAGA

POST OFFICE- JOYSAGAR

POLICE STATION- SIVASAGAR

DISTRICT- SIVASAGAR  
ASSAM. PIN-785665.

2: ANUWAR HUSSAIN SARKAR  
S/O- GIASUDDIN AHMED

R/O - VILLAGE- NO. 2 BARGARA KHUTI

POST OFFICE- CHAKARABASTI

POLICE STATION- DALGAON

DISTRICT- DARRANG  
ASSAM. PIN- 784116.

3: AKSHYA KUMAR NATH  
S/O- SRI PRODIP KUMAR NATH

R/O - VILLAGE- HOJAI NALA

POST OFFICE- MANJA

POLICE STATION-MANJA

DISTRICT- KARBI ANGLONG  
ASSAM.  
PIN- 782461.

4: SOURAVJYOTI KOUSHIK  
S/O- LT. JITEN SARMA

R/O - VILLAGE- BHABOLI GAON

POST OFFICE- BARUA BAMUN GAON

POLICE STATION- DERGAON

DISTRICT-GOLAGHAT  
ASSAM. PIN- 785618.

5: UTTOM KUMAR SAIKIA  
S/O- LT. UMA KANTA SAIKIA

R/O - VILLAGE- BORACHUCK

POST OFFICE- PURANIGUDAM

POLICE STATION- SAMAGURI

DISTRICT- NAGAON  
ASSAM. PIN- 782141.

6: NABIN BORDOLOI  
S/O- SRI JIBAN CHANDRA BORDOLOI

R/O - VILLAGE- RAMJANGATI

POST OFFICE - RAMJANGATI  
POLICE STATION- RAHA

DISTRICT- NAGAON  
ASSAM. PIN- 782103.

7: SANDEEP KUMAR SAIKIA  
S/O- LT. DANDI NATH SAIKIA

R/O - VILLAGE- GARAMUR

POST OFFICE- PURANIGUDAM

POLICE STATION- SAMAGURI

DISTRICT- NAGAON  
ASSAM. PIN- 782141.

8: FUJAIL UDDIN AHMED  
S/O- LT. KHABIRUDDIN AHMED

R/O - VILLAGE- DALGAON KHUTI

POST OFFICE- DALGAON

POLICE STATION- DALGAON

DISTRICT- DARRANG  
ASSAM. PIN- 784116.

9: SAMSUDDIN AHMED  
S/O- HABIBOR RAHMAN

R/O -VILLAGE- FOLIMARI

POST OFFICE- LAKHIPUR

POLICE STATION- LAKHIPUR

DISTRICT- GOALPARA  
ASSAM. PIN- 783129.

10: BHAIRAB DEORI  
S/O- SRI PUNESWAR DEORI  
RESIDENT OF R/O - VILLAGE- KAHIGURI

POST OFFICE- GANDHIBORI

POLICE STATION- RAHA

DISTRICT- NAGAON  
ASSAM. PIN- 782103.  
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF  
ASSAM  
DISPUR  
ASSAM SECRETARIAT  
GUWAAHTI-6.

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
PERSONNEL DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
ASSAM SECRETARIAT  
GUWAHATI-6.

3:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6.

4:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT  
DISPUR  
ASSAM SECRETARIAT  
GUWAHATI-6.

5:THE STATE LEVEL RECRUITMENT COMMISSION  
FOR CLASS-III POSTS  
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN/SECRETARY  
ASSAM ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF COLLEGE

JAWAHARNAGAR  
KHANAPARA  
GUWAHATI-22.

-----

Advocate for : MR. S K ROY  
Advocate for : GA  
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/2340/2024

JAHANGIR ALOM  
S/O- SRI MOJMUL HOQUE  
R/O- VILL.- BARUA GAON  
P.O. BARUA PATHAR  
P.S. BOKO  
DIST. KAMRUP  
ASSAM  
PIN- 781136.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF  
ASSAM  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
PERSONNEL DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GHY-6.

3:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GHY-6.

4:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GHY-6.

5:THE STATE LEVEL RECRUITMENT COMMISSION  
FOR CLASS-III POSTS  
REP. BY ITS CHAIRMAN/ SECRETARY  
ASSAM ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF COLLEGE  
JAWAHARNAGAR  
KHANAPARA  
GHY-22.

6:THE CHIEF ENGINEER  
IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT  
KRISHNA NAGAR  
CHANDMARI  
GUWAHATI  
ASSAM-781003.

7:THE JOINT DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES  
KAMRUP  
DIST. KAMRUP  
PIN- 781031  
ASSAM

8:THE MEDICAL BOARD  
REP. BY THE PRINCIPAL -CUM- CHIEF SUPERINTENDENT  
GAUHATI MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL  
GHY-32  
ASSAM

-----  
Advocate for : MR. S K ROY  
Advocate for : GA  
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/2595/2024

BHAIRAB DEORI  
S/O- PURNESWAR DEORI  
R/O- VILLAGE KAHUGURI

P.O- GANDHIBORI

P.S- RAHA

DIST- NAGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN-782103

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF  
ASSAM  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
PERSONNEL DEPARTMENT DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6.

3:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6.

4:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6.

5:THE STATE LEVEL RECRUITMENT COMMISSION FOR CLASS-III POSTS  
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN/ SECRETARY  
ASSAM ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF COLLEGE  
JAWAHAR NAGAR  
KHANAPARA  
GUWAHATI-22.

6:THE DIRECTOR

EMPLOYMENT AND CRAFTSMEN TRAINING  
REHABARI  
ASSAM  
GUWAHATI-8.

7:THE JOINT DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES

NAGAON  
DISTRICT- NAGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN- 782001

8:THE MEDICAL BOARD  
REP. BY THE PRINCIPAL CUM CHIEF SUPERINTENDENT  
GAUHATI MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL GUWAHATI-32  
ASSAM.

-----

Advocate for : MR. S K ROY  
Advocate for : GA  
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/5493/2024

DIPANKAR BHARALI  
S/O JITENDRA NATH BHARALI  
R/O VILL- BARBHALUKI  
P.O.-BHALUKI  
DIST- BAJALI (BARPETA)  
ASSAM  
PIN-781371

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF  
ASSAM  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
PERSONNEL DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6

3:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6

4:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN

GUWAHATI-6

5:THE STATE LEVEL RECRUITMENT COMMISSION FOR CLASS-III POSTS  
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN/SECRETARY  
ASSAM ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF COLLEGE  
JAWAHARNAGAR  
KHANAPARA  
GUWAHATI-22

6:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF  
ASSAM  
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6

7:THE JOINT DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES  
BARPETA  
DIST- BARPETA  
ASSAM  
PIN-781301

8:THE MEDICAL BOARD  
REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL -CUM- CHIEF SUPERINTENDENT  
GAUHATI MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL  
GUWAHATI-32  
ASSAM

-----  
Advocate for : MR. S K ROY  
Advocate for : GA  
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/2594/2024

SAMSUDDIN AHMED  
S/O- HABIBOR RAHMAN

R/O- VILLAGE- FOLIMARI

P.O- LAKHIPUR

P.S- LAKHIPUR  
DIST- GOALPARA  
ASSAM  
PIN-783129

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF  
ASSAM  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
PERSONNEL DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6.

3:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6.

4:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6.

5:THE STATE LEVEL RECRUITMENT COMMISSION FOR CLASS-III POSTS  
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN/ SECRETARY  
ASSAM ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF COLLEGE  
JAWAHAR NAGAR  
KHANAPARA  
GUWAHATI-22.

6:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION  
ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI-19

7:THE JOINT DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES

GOALPARA

DISTRICT- GOALPARA ASSAM

PIN- 783101

8:THE MEDICAL BOARD  
REP. BY THE PRINCIPAL CUM CHIEF SUPERINTENDENT  
GAUHATI MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL  
GUWAHATI-32  
ASSAM.

-----

Advocate for : MR. S K ROY

Advocate for : GA

ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/2597/2024

ANUWAR HUSSAIN SARKAR  
S/O- GIASUDDIN AHMED  
R/O- VILLAGE- NO.2 BARGARA KHUTI  
POST OFFICE- CHAKARABASTI  
POLICE STATION- DALGAON  
DISTRICT- DARRANG  
ASSAM  
PIN- 784116

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF  
ASSAM  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
PERSONNEL DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6

3:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6

4:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM

HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6

5:THE STATE LEVEL RECRUITMENT COMMISSION FOR CLASS-III POSTS  
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN/SECRETARY  
ASSAM ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF COLLEGE  
JAWAHARNAGAR  
KHANAPARA  
GUWAHATI-22

6:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION  
ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI-19

7:THE JOINT DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES  
DARRANG  
DISTRICT- DARRANG  
ASSAM  
PIN- 784125

8:THE MEDICAL BOARD  
REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL-CUM-CHIEF SUPERINTENDANT  
GAUHATI MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL  
GUWAHATI-32  
ASSAM

-----  
Advocate for : MR. S K ROY  
Advocate for : GA  
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/2762/2024

SUKANYA BORGOHAIN  
D/O- SRI THANENDRA BORGOHAIN R/O-VILLAGE- JOYSAGAR  
GADADHAR NAGAR  
POST OFFICE- JOYSAGAR  
DISTRICT- SIVASAGAR  
ASSAM  
PIN- 785665

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF  
ASSAM  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
PERSONNEL DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6

3:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6

4:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6

5:THE STATE LEVEL RECRUITMENT COMMISSION FOR CLASS-III POSTS  
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN/SECRETARY  
ASSAM ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF COLLEGE  
JAWAHARNAGAR  
KHANAPARA  
GUWAHATI-22

6:THE DIRECTOR  
EMPLOYMENT AND CRAFTSMEN TRAINING  
ASSAM  
REHABARI  
GUWAHATI-08

7:THE JOINT DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES  
SIVASAGAR  
DISTRICT- SIVASAGAR  
ASSAM  
PIN- 785640

8:THE MEDICAL BOARD  
REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL -CUM- CHIEF SUPERINTENDANT  
GAUHATI MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL  
GUWAHATI-32

ASSAM

-----  
Advocate for : MR. S K ROY

Advocate for : GA

ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/461/2025

JJARUL ISLAM  
S/O- MARFAT ALI  
R/O- VILLAGE TETLIRTAL  
P.O.- BARPALLY  
P.S. BARPETA  
DIST.- BARPETA  
ASSAM  
PIN- 781314

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 8 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM  
TRANSFORMATION AND DEVELOPMENT DEPT  
GUWAHATI-6

2:THE DEPUTY SECRETARY  
ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION  
JAWAHARNAGAR  
KHANAPARA  
GUWAHATI-22

3:THE PRINCIPAL CONTROLLER OF EXAMINATIONS  
ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION  
JAWAHARNAGAR  
KHANAPARA  
GUWAHATI-22

4:THE ADDITIONAL SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM  
TRANSFORMATION AND DEVELOPMENT DEPT  
GUWAHATI-6  
ASSAM

5:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY  
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM

JANATA BHAWAN  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6  
ASSAM

6:THE JOINT SECRETARY OF HEALTH SERVICES  
BARPETA  
ASSAM  
PIN- 781301

7:THE PRINCIPAL CUM CHIEF SUPERINTENDENT  
FAKHRUDDIN ALI AHMED MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL  
JOTIGAON  
BARPETA  
ASSAM  
PIN- 781314

8:DISABILITY REASSESSMENT COMMITTEE  
FAKHRUDDIN ALI AHMED MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL  
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN CUM MEDICAL SUPERINTENDENT  
FAKHRUDDIN ALI AHMED MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL  
JOTIGAON  
BARPETA  
ASSAM  
PIN- 781314

9:DISTRICT MEDICAL BOARD  
BARPETA  
REPRESENTED BY THE JOINT DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES  
BARPETA  
ASSAM  
PIN- 781301

-----  
Advocate for : MR S BORTHAKUR  
Advocate for : GA  
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 8 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/2390/2024

GAURAV BABA  
S/O- LATE ABED ALI

R/O- BARAMA ROAD  
NALBARI TOWN  
WARD NO-8

P.O AND P.S- NALBARI  
DIST- NALBARI  
ASSAM  
PIN-781335

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS  
REP. BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GIUWAHATI-06

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
PERSONNEL DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6

3:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6

4:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
JANATA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI-6

5:THE STATE LEVEL RECRUITMENT COMMISSION FOR CLASS-IIIPOSTS  
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN/SECRETARY  
ASSAM ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF COLLEGE  
JAWAHARNAGAR  
KHANAPARA  
GUWAHATI-22

6:THE DIRECTOR  
OF ACCOUNTS AND TREASURIES  
ASSAM  
KAR BHAWAN COMPLEX  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-06

7:THE JOINT DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES

NALBARI  
DIST- NALBARI  
ASSAM  
PIN-781335

8:THE MEDICAL BOARD  
REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL-CUM-CHIEF SUPERINTENDENT  
GAUHATI MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL  
GUWAHATI-32  
ASSAM

-----  
Advocate for : MR. S K ROY  
Advocate for : GA  
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/5582/2023

BEAUTY SAHA  
D/O GOBINDA CHANDRA SAHA R/O SAPATGRAM P.S SAPATGRAM DIST.  
DHUBRI ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS  
REP .BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM ASSAM  
SACHIVALAYA DISPUR GUWAHATI 6

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT DEPTT.  
ASSAM SACHIVALAYA DISPUR GUWAHATI 6

3:THE JOINT SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT DEPTT.  
ASSAM SACHIVALAYA DISPUR GUWAHATI 6

4:THE DIRECTOR  
DIRECTORATE OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT LAKHI MANDIR  
SURABHI NAGAR BELTOLA TINIALI GUWAHATI 28

5:THE GAUHATI UNIVERSITY  
REP .BY THE REGISTRAR JALUKBARI GUWAHATI 14 DIST KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM

6:THE CONTROLLER OF EXAMINATIONS  
GAUHATI UNIVERSITY JALUKBARI GUWAHATI 14 DIST. KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM

7:THE GAUHATI MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL GUWAHATI  
REP BY ITS SUPERINTENDENT BHANGAGARH GUWAHATI 5

8:THE GAUHATI MEDICAL COLLEGE BOARD  
GAUHATI MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL GUWAHATI CONSTITUTED  
FOR CONDUCTING MEDICAL TEST OF THE CANDIDATES OF GRADE IV  
EMPLOYEE AS PER MERIT LIST DATED 31/01/2023 REP BY  
SUPERINTENDENT GAUHATI MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL  
GUWAHATI

-----  
Advocate for : MR. J I BORBHUIYA  
Advocate for : GA  
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA**

**ORDER**

**11.08.2025**

Heard Mr. S.K. Roy, learned counsel for the petitioners. Also heard Mr. D. Upamanyu, learned Standing Counsel for the Health & Family Welfare Department; Mr. R.M. Das, learned Standing Counsel for the Social Justice & Empowerment and Mr. B. Choudhury, learned Standing Counsel for the SLRC Department.

As agreed by both counsels, since these matters require some consideration and other counsels are also appearing, in the interest of justice, the matters shall be listed for hearing on 21.08.2025.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**