

GAHC010089512024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/2357/2024

SUKANYA BORGOHAIN AND 9 ORS.
D/O- SRI THANENDRA BORGOHAIN,
R/O - VILLAGE-GADADHAR NAGAR, JOYSAGA,
POST OFFICE- JOYSAGAR,
POLICE STATION- SIVASAGAR,
DISTRICT- SIVASAGAR, ASSAM. PIN-785665.

2: ANUWAR HUSSAIN SARKAR
S/O- GIASUDDIN AHMED

R/O - VILLAGE- NO. 2 BARGARA KHUTI

POST OFFICE- CHAKARABASTI

POLICE STATION- DALGAON

DISTRICT- DARRANG
ASSAM. PIN- 784116.

3: AKSHYA KUMAR NATH
S/O- SRI PRODIP KUMAR NATH

R/O - VILLAGE- HOJAI NALA

POST OFFICE- MANJA

POLICE STATION-MANJA

DISTRICT- KARBI ANGLONG
ASSAM.
PIN- 782461.

4: SOURAVJYOTI KOUSHIK
S/O- LT. JITEN SARMA

R/O - VILLAGE- BHABOLI GAON
POST OFFICE- BARUA BAMUN GAON
POLICE STATION- DERGAON
DISTRICT-GOLAGHAT
ASSAM. PIN- 785618.

5: UTTOM KUMAR SAIKIA
S/O- LT. UMA KANTA SAIKIA

R/O - VILLAGE- BORACHUCK
POST OFFICE- PURANIGUDAM
POLICE STATION- SAMAGURI
DISTRICT- NAGAON
ASSAM. PIN- 782141.

6: NABIN BORDOLOI
S/O- SRI JIBAN CHANDRA BORDOLOI

R/O - VILLAGE- RAMJANGATI
POST OFFICE - RAMJANGATI
POLICE STATION- RAHA
DISTRICT- NAGAON
ASSAM. PIN- 782103.

7: SANDEEP KUMAR SAIKIA
S/O- LT. DANDI NATH SAIKIA

R/O - VILLAGE- GARAMUR
POST OFFICE- PURANIGUDAM
POLICE STATION- SAMAGURI
DISTRICT- NAGAON
ASSAM. PIN- 782141.

8: FUJAIL UDDIN AHMED
S/O- LT. KHABIRUDDIN AHMED

R/O - VILLAGE- DALGAON KHUTI

POST OFFICE- DALGAON

POLICE STATION- DALGAON

DISTRICT- DARRANG
ASSAM. PIN- 784116.

9: SAMSUDDIN AHMED
S/O- HABIBOR RAHMAN

R/O -VILLAGE- FOLIMARI

POST OFFICE- LAKHIPUR

POLICE STATION- LAKHIPUR

DISTRICT- GOALPARA
ASSAM. PIN- 783129.

10: BHAIRAB DEORI
S/O- SRI PUNESWAR DEORI
RESIDENT OF R/O - VILLAGE- KAHIGURI

POST OFFICE- GANDHIBORI

POLICE STATION- RAHA

DISTRICT- NAGAON
ASSAM. PIN- 782103

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM, DISPUR, ASSAM SECRETARIAT, GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
PERSONNEL DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
ASSAM SECRETARIAT
GUWAHATI-6.

3:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
JANATA BHAWAN

GUWAHATI-6.

4:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
DISPUR
ASSAM SECRETARIAT
GUWAHATI-6.

5:THE STATE LEVEL RECRUITMENT COMMISSION
FOR CLASS-III POSTS
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN/SECRETARY
ASSAM ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF COLLEGE
JAWAHARNAGAR
KHANAPARA
GUWAHATI-22

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. S K ROY

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM

B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KARDAK ETE

27.05.2024

Heard Mr. S.K. Roy, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Mr. T.C. Chutia, learned State Counsel is directed to file affidavit-in-opposition in the meantime.

Mr. B. Choudhury, learned Standing Counsel for the SLRC and Mr. C. Sharma, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. R.M. Das, learned Standing Counsel for the Social Justice and Empowerment Department are granted 3(three) weeks time to file their affidavit.

The learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to serve extra copies of this petition to the learned counsel for the respondents.

List this matter along with WP(C) 2375/2024 on 14.06.2024.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant